3. Property, plant and equipment (continued)1, 2

Group

Note Land Buildings

Plant and

equip-

ment

(own use)

Plant and

equip-

ment

(subject

to opera-

ting lease)2

Fixtures

 and

 fittings

Asset

under

construc-

tion Total

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Depreciation and

impairment loss

116.73(d) At 1 January 2018

  Accumulated depreciation  - 6,930 51,570 1,000 9,390 - 68,890
  Accumulated impairment

   loss

- - 3,000 - - - 3,000

   - 6,930 54,570 1,000 9,390 - 71,890

116.73(e)(vii) Depreciation for the year  - 1,230 42,200 200 7,590 - 51,220
116.73(e)(v) Impairment loss 3.1 - - 11,230 - - - 11,230

116.73(e)(ii) Disposals  - - (6,900) (100) - - (7,000)
116.73(e)(viii) Effect of movements in

exchange rates

- - 980 - 590 - 1,570

116.73(d) At 31 December 2018, as
previously stated

  Accumulated depreciation  - 8,160 87,850 1,100 17,570 - 114,680
  Accumulated impairment

   loss

- - 14,230 - - - 14,230

   - 8,160 102,080 1,100 17,570 - 128,910

 Adjustment on initial application

of MFRS 16

- - (3,000) - - - (3,000)
 At 1 January 2019, as restated

  Accumulated depreciation  - 8,160 84,850 1,100 17,570 - 111,680
  Accumulated impairment

   loss

- - 14,230 - - - 14,230

   - 8,160 99,080 1,100 17,570 - 125,910

116.73(e)(vii) Depreciation for the year  - 1,200 41,150 250 7,410 - 50,010
116.73(e)(vi) Reversal of impairment loss 3.1 - - (3,930) - - - (3,930)
116.73(e)(ix) Offset of accumulated

depreciation on property
transferred to investment
property

- (3,000) - - - - (3,000)
116.73(e)(ii) Transfer to assets held for sale 16 - - (10,580) - - - (10,580)
116.73(e)(ii) Disposals  - - (38,080) - (11,270) - (49,350)
116.73(e)(viii) Effect of movements in

exchange rates

- - 630 - 380 - 1,010

116.73(d) At 31 December 2019

  Accumulated depreciation  - 6,360 77,970 1,350 14,090 - 99,770
  Accumulated impairment

   loss

- - 10,300 - - - 10,300

   - 6,360 88,270 1,350 14,090 - 110,070

101.78(a) Carrying amounts
116.73(e) At 1 January 2018  20,000 47,350 243,520 2,000 45,700 - 358,570

116.73(e) At 31 December 2018  20,000 47,050 197,370 2,290 43,780 - 310,490

116.73(e) At 31 December 2019  20,000 60,200 90,720 2,480 36,000 41,000 250,400

Wonderful Malaysia Berhad and its subsidiaries: Illustrative Financial Statements 2019

Company No. IX0IX0 – X (Incorporated in Malaysia)

© 2019 KPMG PLT, a limited liability partnership established under Malaysian law and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

92

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. 136.131 In respect of individual impairment losses or reversals which are not material, the entity aggregates

the amount of impairment losses or reversals and discloses the following:

[…]

(174,393)   (119,190)   (21,390) 31,470

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (61,790)   (101,370) - -

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
7.40(a)-(b) The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit

or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not
affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis point in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by RM15,000
(2018: RM6,000) arising from interest bearing instruments designated as fair value through other
comprehensive income.1

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
7.40(a)-(b) A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have

increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Group

Equity Profit or loss
7.40(a) 100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 2019 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Floating rate instruments - - (618) 618
 Interest rate swaps 50 (50) - -
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) 50 (50) (618) 618

Wonderful Malaysia Berhad and its subsidiaries: Illustrative Financial Statements 2019

Company No. IX0IX0 – X (Incorporated in Malaysia)

© 2019 KPMG PLT, a limited liability partnership established under Malaysian law and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

234

This page has been left blank intentionally.

Wonderful Malaysia Berhad and its subsidiaries: Illustrative Financial Statements 2019

Company No. IX0IX0 – X (Incorporated in Malaysia)

© 2019 KPMG PLT, a limited liability partnership established under Malaysian law and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

235

Reference Notes to the financial statements
 33. Financial instruments (continued)
 33.6  Market risk (continued)
 33.6.2 Interest rate risk (continued)
 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

Group

Equity Profit or loss
7.40(a) 100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 2018 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Floating rate instruments - - (1,014) 1,014
 Interest rate swap 52 (52) - -
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) 52 (52) (1,014) 1,014

 33.6.3 Other price risk
7.33(a)

Equity price risk arises from the Group’s investments in equity securities.

7.33(b)

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk
Management of the Group monitors the equity investments on a portfolio basis. Material investments
within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the
Risk Management Committee of the Group.

 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

7.40(a)-(b)

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and the Group’s equity investments moved

[…]

measurements to changes in unobservable inputs, inter-relationships with another unobservable input
and, for financial assets and liabilities, if changing one or more of the unobservable inputs to reflect
reasonably possible alternative assumptions would change fair value significantly.

Contingent consideration is measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) on a recurring
basis.

Wonderful Malaysia Berhad and its subsidiaries: Illustrative Financial Statements 2019

Company No. IX0IX0 – X (Incorporated in Malaysia)

© 2019 KPMG PLT, a limited liability partnership established under Malaysian law and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

255

Reference Notes to the financial statements
 33. Financial instruments (continued)
  33.8 Fair value information (continued)

 Level 3 fair value (continued)
 (a) Financial instruments carried at fair value (continued)

13.93(h)(ii) Sensitivity analysis1

  Profit or loss
Other comprehensive

income, net of tax

Increase
RM’000

Decrease
RM’000

Increase
RM’000

Decrease
RM’000

 2019
 Interest rate (1% movement) 56 (56) - -
 Adjusted market multiple (5% movement) - - 321 (321)

 2018
 Adjusted market multiple (5% movement) - - 58 (58)
 Interest rate (1% movement) XXX (XXX) XXX (XXX)

 (b) Financial instruments not carried at fair value

 Type  Description of valuation technique and inputs used
 Redeemable preference shares,

bank loans, finance lease
liabilities and loan to subsidiaries

Discounted cash flows using a rate based on the current market
rate of borrowing of the respective Group entities at the
reporting date.

 Financial guarantees Probability weighted discounted cash flows taking into account

the likelihood of the guaranteed party defaulting and the
estimated loss exposure if the party guaranteed were to default.